

ITEM NO.72

COURT NO.7

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).2421-2422/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-12-2018 in MCAR No. 1338/2018 and 02-11-2018 in WP No. 1459/2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Nagpur)

LORD BUDDHAS SARIPUTRA DNYAN PRASARAK
SHIKSHAN SANSTHA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UJWALA VIJAY SUKHDEVE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No. 142160/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 142161/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 142162/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 31-01-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant R. Dahat, Adv.
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On the oral request of learned counsel for the petitioners, the State of Maharashtra is impleaded as a respondent.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the first respondent states that the first respondent has been reinstated in service in pursuance of the impugned judgment of the High Court.

On the question of back wages, issue notice returnable in eight weeks.

Mr Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the first respondent.

Liberty to serve the Standing Counsel for the State of Maharashtra, in addition.

Counter affidavit be filed in the meantime.

We direct that conditional on the petitioners depositing a quantum of 30% of back wages before this Court within a period of six weeks, there shall be a stay on the execution of the order for the balance of back wages.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER