

ITEM NO.4 Court 4 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).2421-2422/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-12-2018 in MCAR No. 1338/2018 and 02-11-2018 in WP No. 1459/2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Nagpur)

LORD BUDDHAS SARIPUTRA DNYAN PRASARAK
SHIKSHAN SANSTHA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UJWALA VIJAY SUKHDEVE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 81469/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN DEPOSITING COST
 IA No. 81470/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date : 01-09-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.
 Mr. Sachin Patil Adv.
 Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1 There has been a delay in complying with the order dated 31 January 2020 for the deposit of 30% of the back wages. The delay has been explained in the interim application as having been occasioned due to the outbreak of the pandemic. It has been stated that the demand draft is ready.

- 2 The delay in deposit is condoned and time for compliance is extended for a period of one week from today. The Registry shall accept the demand draft immediately and ensure that it is deposited in the bank on or before 10 September 2020, which is the date for its expiry.
- 3 IA Nos 81469 and 81470 of 2020 are disposed of.
- 4 List the Special Leave Petitions after three weeks.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER